49. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(c) Relevant effect from adoption of new accounting policies or changes in accounting policies (continued)

(vii) FRS 140 “Investment Property”
The adoption of FRS 140 has resulted in a change in accounting policy for investment properties.

The definition of investment properties under FRS 140 has resulted in identification of assets of the Group
and the Company that meet the definition of investment properties. The identified assets will be classified
into a separate asset category on the balance sheet. Previously, investment properties were included in
property, plant and equipment.

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Consequent from the adoption of FRS
140, the Company has reclassified the carrying amount of an office building that is occupied by a subsidiary
as an investment property as illustrated in sub-note (viii).

(viii) Effects of change in accounting policies
The effects of the change in accounting policies as mentioned in (v) and (vii) above are illustrated below:

As Effects of change in

previously accounting policies As
reported FRS 121 FRS 140 restated

THE GROUP RM RM RM RM

Income statement for the year ended
31 December 2005

Other operating costs (8,329.6) (63.9) — (8,393.5)
Profit before taxation 1,584.3 (63.9) — 1,520.4
Profit for the year 919.4 (63.9) — 855.5
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 875.2 (63.9) — 811.3
Earnings per share (sen)
– basic 25.8 (1.9) — 23.9
– diluted 25.7 (1.8) — 23.9

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2005
Retained profits as at 1 January 2005 12,480.7 (332.8) — 12,147.9
Retained profits as at 31 December 2005 12,339.6 (396.7) — 11,942.9
Long term borrowings 10,405.0 396.7 — 10,801.7

THE COMPANY

Income statement for the year ended
31 December 2005

Other operating costs (4,280.3) (63.9) — (4,344.2)
Profit before taxation 638.4 (63.9) — 574.5
Profit for the year 472.3 (63.9) — 408.4
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 472.3 (63.9) — 408.4

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2005
Retained profits as at 1 January 2005 9,626.3 (332.8) — 9,293.5
Retained profits as at 31 December 2005 9,082.3 (396.7) — 8,685.6
Long term borrowings 2,883.0 396.7 — 3,279.7
Property, plant and equipment 12,710.8 — (191.4) 12,519.4
Investment property — — 191.4 191.4

334 TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2006

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2006

50. LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2006
The subsidiaries are as follows:

% of
Shareholdings Paid-up Capital

Name of Company 2006 2005 2006 2005 Principal Activities
Million Million

Fiberail Sdn Bhd 54 60 RM15.8 RM14.2 Installation and maintenance of optic
fibre telecommunication system along the
railway corridor in Peninsular Malaysia

GITN Sdn Berhad 100 100 RM50.0 RM50.0 Provision of managed network services and
enhanced value added telecommunication
and information technology services